

S196374

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**In the Matter of
STEPHEN RANDALL GLASS,**

Applicant for Admission.

AFTER A DECISION BY THE REVIEW DEPARTMENT OF THE STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. 09-M-11736

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

EISENBERG & HANCOCK LLP
JON B. EISENBERG
(SB No. 88278; JON@EANDHLAW.COM)
WILLIAM N. HANCOCK
(SB No. 104501; BILL@EANDHLAW.COM)
1970 BROADWAY, SUITE 1200
OAKLAND, CA 94612
(510) 452-2581 • FAX: (510) 452-3277

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
KENT L. RICHLAND
(SB No. 51413; KRICHLAND@GMSR.COM)
5900 WILSHIRE BLVD.
12TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
(310) 859-7811 • FAX: (310) 276-5261

MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
SUSAN L. MARGOLIS
(SB No. 104629; MARGOLIS54@LA.TWCBC.COM)
ARTHUR L. MARGOLIS
(SB No. 57703; MARGOLIS41@LA.TWCBC.COM)
2000 RIVERSIDE DRIVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039
(323) 953-8996 • FAX: (323) 953-4740

ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT
STEPHEN RANDALL GLASS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
THE “SUPPLEMENTAL” NATURE OF THIS BRIEF.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURE.	4
A. Glass’s misconduct.	4
B. Glass’s rehabilitation.....	6
C. The State Bar proceedings.....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
I. THIS COURT MUST INDEPENDENTLY EXAMINE AND REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE BUT SHOULD DEFER TO THE HEARING JUDGE’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS.....	12
A. This court reweighs the evidence in moral character proceedings.....	12
B. This court should defer to credibility determinations unless testimony is inherently improbable..	13
C. This court’s review is independent but not de novo..	15
D. Independent review means this court should defer to credibility determinations regarding Glass’s state of mind.....	16
II. WHERE EVIDENCE RAISES EQUALLY REASONABLE INFERENCES, THE INFERENCE FAVORING THE APPLICANT SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	18

III.	THE RELEVANT PERIOD FOR PURPOSES OF ASSESSING GLASS’S REHABILITATION IS 1998 TO THE PRESENT.. . . .	21
A.	The rehabilitation period commenced in 1998..	21
B.	The rehabilitation period should run to the present..	22
	DISCUSSION.	25
I.	THE EVIDENCE OF GLASS’S REHABILITATION IS COMPELLING..	25
A.	Glass has built a good and honest life in the years since 1998.	25
1.	Remorse.	26
2.	Therapy..	27
3.	Diligent and honest work.	28
4.	A stable and fulfilling personal life.	30
5.	A commitment to rehabilitation.	31
B.	Glass’s character evidence should be accorded substantial weight.	33
II.	THE HEARING JUDGE’S CREDIBILITY DETERMINATIONS REFUTE EACH OF THE COMMITTEE’S ARGUMENTS ON REHABILITATION.	38
A.	Glass did not intend to mislead the New York bar committee in 2002..	38
1.	Glass’s identification of fewer than all of his fabricated articles.	39
2.	The statement that Glass “worked with” the magazines to identify fabricated articles.	40

B.	Glass was distraught in 1998 when asked to list the articles he had fabricated at <i>TNR</i> , and he did not realize until 2009 that his accounting had been incomplete.	43
C.	Glass wrote <i>The Fabulist</i> for therapeutic purposes, not to profit from his misconduct.	45
D.	Glass took the opportunity to appear on <i>60 Minutes</i> to make a public apology.	46
E.	Glass wrote his apology letters as part of his therapy, not out of self-interest.	46
III.	THE COMMITTEE MAKES UNREASONABLE DEMANDS OF GLASS.	48
A.	Sackcloth, ashes and a vow of poverty are not required for Glass to become a worthy member of the California bar.	48
B.	The Committee demands the impossible in requiring Glass to reestablish himself in journalism.	50
	CONCLUSION.	51
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. (1984) 466 U.S. 485.	15
Calvillo-Silva v. Home Grocery (1998) 19 Cal.4th 714.	19
Fladeboe v. American Isuzu Motors Inc. (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 42.	16
Hall v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1979) 25 Cal.3d 730.	22, 23
Hallinan v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1966) 65 Cal.2d 447.	18, 19, 42
Hightower v. State Bar (1983) 34 Cal.3d 150.	13
In re Andreani (1939) 14 Cal.2d 736.	2, 33
In re Carpenter (1995) 9 Cal.4th 634.	2, 17
In re George T. (2004) 33 Cal.4th 620.	15
In re Gossage (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1080.	11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
In re Menna (1995) 11 Cal.4th 975.	12, 13, 16, 18, 23, 51
In the Matter of Bodell (2002) 4 Cal.State Bar Ct.Rptr. 459.	42, 51, 52

In the Matter of Brown (1993) 2 Cal.State Bar Ct.Rptr. 309.	23
In the Matter of Riordan (2007) 5 Cal.State Bar Ct.Rptr. 41.	37
Kelson v. State Bar (1976) 17 Cal.3d 1.	14
Kwasnik v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1061.	20, 23, 33
Lubetzky v. State Bar (1991) 54 Cal.3d 308.	14
Martin B. v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1983) 33 Cal.3d 717.	22
Maslow v. Maslow (1953) 117 Cal.App.2d 237.	13, 17
McCoy v. Hearst Corp. (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1657.	15
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan (1964) 376 U.S. 254	15
Pacheco v. State Bar (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1041.	2, 20, 22, 51, 52
People v. Huston (1943) 21 Cal.2d 690.	14, 17, 38
People v. Jones (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294.	13
People v. Lindberg (2008) 45 Cal.4th 1.	12
Resner v. State Bar (1967) 67 Cal.2d 799.	23

Seide v. Committee of Bar Examiners (1989) 49 Cal.3d 933.	26, 27, 33
Smith v. Novato Unified School Dist. (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 1439.	15
Vaughn v. State Bar (1973) 9 Cal.3d 698.	18
Werner v. The State Bar (1939) 13 Cal.2d 666.	13, 16
Zitny v. State Bar (1966) 64 Cal.2d 787.	14, 18

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 9.15.	3
Former Rules Regulating Admission to Practice Law in Cal., rule VI, § 7	24
Rules of the State Bar of Cal., rule 4.42.	24
Rules of the State Bar of Cal., rule 5.442(B).	23

MISCELLANEOUS

2 Hazard & Hodes, The Law of Lawyering (3d ed. 2008 supp.) § 62.3, p. 62-5.	42
--	----

S193374
